



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 37761 of 2025

Avinash Gupta

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Sandeep Kumar Yadav, Subhash
Chandra Pandey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Mayank Mohan Dutt Mishra

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Subhash Chandra Pandey, learned counsel for the accused-applicant, Sri Mayank Mohan Dutt Mishra, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for the accused-applicant submits that the accused-applicant has been falsely implicated by opposite party no.2. There was a money transaction. When the accused-applicant demanded his money, false allegation of rape has been levelled. The statement of victim as well as the mother reveals that there is a money transaction. The indecent pictures of opposite party no.2 has never been recovered by the Investigating Officer during the trial. No such offence took place. Hence, seeks intervention of this Court.
3. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 seeks time to file counter affidavit.
4. Learned A.G.A. accepts notice for the State.
5. List on 11.12.2025, as fresh.
6. In the meantime, the parties may exchange affidavits.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

November 14, 2025

Shivangi